

CASE NO. SC00-2366

LLOYD DUEST,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Special Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0754773
497 Stonehouse Rd.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(305) 984-8344

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Citations in this brief to designate references to the records, followed by the appropriate page number, are as follows:

"R1. ___" - Record on appeal to this Court in 1985 direct appeal;

"PC-R. ___" - Record on appeal to this Court from 1990 denial of the Motion to Vacate Judgment and Sentence;

"R2. ___" - Record on appeal to this Court from 2000 re-imposition of sentence of death;

"T2 ___" - Transcript of re-sentencing proceedings;

"TS2 ___" - Supplemental transcripts.

All other citations will be self-explanatory or will otherwise be explained.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY TO STATE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	
ARGUMENT I	4
A. The Mandate Rule	5
B. Contention of Failure to Object to Testimony	6
1. No election occurred	7
2. The constitutional error occurred in 1983	9
3. Mr. Duest has raised the issue	9
C. Merits of <u>Brady/Giglio</u> Claim	12
ARGUMENT II	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. Diligence	19
C. Preservation	22
D. <u>State v. Wright</u>	22
ARGUMENT III	23
ARGUMENT V	26
ARGUMENT VI	30
ARGUMENT VIII	30
ARGUMENT XI	32

CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	34
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	32
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1992)	27
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , ____ So.2d ____, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S673 (Fla. July 11, 2002)	13
<u>Carpenter v. State</u> , 785 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	17
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	5
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	24, 30
<u>Duest v. Singletary</u> , 967 F.2d 472 (11 th Cir. 1992)	14
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	20
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	27
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	13
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	31
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 800 So.2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	13
<u>Hooper v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	27
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	29
<u>Jones v. State</u> ,	

709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	20
<u>King v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	31
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	14
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 549 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	6
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 829 F.2d 1012 (11 th Cir. 1987)	6
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 742 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	14
<u>Mann v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1446 (11 th Cir. 1988)	5
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	19
<u>Mills v. Singletary,</u> 161 F.3d 1273 (11 th Cir. 1998)	6
<u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	30
<u>Pangburn v. State,</u> 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	31
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	32
<u>Roberts v. Singletary,</u> 29 F.3d 1474 (11 th Cir. 1994)	5
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 678 So.2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	5
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So.2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	13
<u>Roman v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	13
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	32
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u>	

891 F.2d 800 (11 th Cir. 1989)	5
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 657 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1995)	5
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1986)	28
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	32
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	13, 21
<u>State v. Mills,</u> 788 So.2d 249 (Fla. 2001)	6
<u>State v. Wright,</u> 803 So.2d 793 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	22
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	19, 24
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	28
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	20
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger,</u> 549 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1989)	5
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	32
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1983)	25
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	25
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	31
